Timothy D. Master 4440 Calle De Nubes Las Cruces, New Mexico 88012 775 233-0073

Consent of Qualified Person

To: The Canadian Securities Exchange

RE: Technical report prepared for Buena Vista Gold Inc. and Wabi Exploration Inc. with an effective date of June 30, 2017 and a signing date of June 30, 2017 entitled "TECHNICAL REPORT ON THE HOT SPRINGS PEAK GOLD PROJECT, HUMBOLDT COUNTY, NEVADA, USA" (the "Technical Report")

I, Timothy D. Master, Certified Professional Geologist, hereby consent to the pubic filing of the Technical Report by Buena Vista Gold Inc. and Wabi Exploration Inc. I also consent to any extracts from, or the summary of, the Technical Report in the press release of Wabi Exploration Inc. dated May 3, 2018 (the "Press Release").

I also consent to any extracts from, or the summary of, the Technical Report in the Management Information Circular and/or Listing Statement of Wabi Exploration Inc. and/or Buena Vista Gold Inc. and to the filing of the Technical Report with the securities regulatory authorities referred to above.

I also certify that I have read the written disclosure being filed and I do not have any reason to believe that there are any misrepresentations in the information derived from the Technical Report or that the written disclosure in the Management Information Circular and/or Listing Statement of Wabi Exploration Inc. and/or Buena Vista Gold Inc. contains any misrepresentation of the information contained in the Technical Report.

Dated this 3rd Day of May, 2018

Seal of Qualified Person



Timothy D. Master, MSc., Certified Professional Geologist